of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. For each sensitivity the impact of change in
a single factor is shown, with other assumptions unchanged. Balances in other currencies were not
considered because of negligible amount.

ii) Interest rate risk management

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates.

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk as it invests in long term debt at both fixed and floating
interest rates. The risk is managed by the Company by maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and
floating rate borrowings.

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for all
financial instruments included in the Company�s portfolio, excluding the tax effect. A 0.5% increase or
decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents
management�s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

CAD
2021

CAD
2020

ILS
2021

ILS
2020

TRY
2021

TRY
2020

GBP
2021

GBP
2020

USD
2021

USD
2020

CHF
2021

CHF
2020

�'000 �'000 �'000 �'000 �'000 �'000 �'000 �'000 �'000 �'000 �'000 �'000

10% increase

Profit for the year 454 397 489 90 375 524 (2,462) 171 (483) (338) (57) (50)

Shareholders� equity 454 397 489 90 375 524 (2,462) 171 (483) (338) (57) (50)

10% decrease

Profit for the year (454) (397) (489) (90) (375) (524) 2,462 (171) 483 338 57 50

Shareholders� equity (454) (397) (489) (90) (375) (524) 2,462 (171) 483 338 57 50

56

UNIPOLRE DAC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (CONTINUED)

28. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

28(b) Market Risk (continued)

28(c) Credit Risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in
financial loss to the Company. The key areas of exposure to credit risk for the Company are in relation to
its investment portfolio and reinsurance programme.

The objective of the Company in managing its credit risk is to ensure risk is managed in line with the
Company�s risk appetite. The Company has established policies and procedures in order to manage credit